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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET
NEW YORK 17. N.Y.

April 6, 1951

. James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
4eadquarters Planning Offfice
Room 2272 -

Un‘*ted liations, “ew York

1%; CONTRACT K3 1/74 - mm'mc sucz-soum HALF - CHANGE NO. 64

AND HANGE NO. 6
'Mded Hnintenance of Temporary I
Service,"

References a) Recommendation of Award of Sub-Contract for Section D,
Approved 12/16/19.

Dear Yr, Dawsont

2y reference "a", the scope of work far Part V, Section D, Parajzraph lb
is predicated on the maintsonance o temporary light and power service {or one

hundred forty (140) orking days.

fShould a greater number of 9=hour wori:ing days be required,
the contract consideration shall be increased at the rate
of 792.91 per werking day."

Our electrical sub-contractor i his recuisition of August 2L, 1950, claimed
actual days of service equal to 142, mth which elaim we concur,

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 3(g) of our
Contract 19 1/7L, we hereby claim an increase of QE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE DOLIARS
AND EIGHTY T.%0 CENTS (3185.82) in our total guaranteed maximum cost price for
the additional Aays of maintenance of electrical service required.

This increase in broken doym as follows:

Electrical liork Add
riscabach & Moore, Inc,

1) Add 2 days maintenance of electrical servirce

8 $92,91/ABY s - ¢ o « 0w oo s i g iDERE R S $165,.82
Total Addition - This Estimate 8165.82

(continued on page 2)



%, James A, Dawsn April 6, 1951
Re: Contract HQ 1/7L - Parking Space-South }alf page (25
Change lio. 6L and Estimate for Change ilc. 64
Combined

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDITIQI in the ahove amount to cover
<he additional malintenance required,

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTIRY, IiXC.

® | f_
‘;‘/ -~ \":' /_'_'};'_rf ./

'&JG:CERtame Y, J.Gragan i
Project Uanager
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OREGON 9-39S0

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17.N. V.

April 5, 1951

A}

Mr, Jares A. Dawson
CoOrdinatar of Construction
Headquarters Flanning Office
Rom 2272, United Nations
New Yark 17, N. Y,

Re: South Parking Garage -~ Contract /7h
Centlcmenz

/I

We are attaching hereto t.hrec"(/3) sigred copies each of
tlke following Change Orders:-

#8 - Addition - Benj. Rieaner, Inc.- $137.8

#9 - Deduction - * 2744068

#10- Addition - L 7 09,01
Very truly yours,

FULLFR ~TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY , INC.

H. A, Hierer
Office Kanr ger
HAE:vh
encls,
Ve
S |
K /
\ L Y,
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OREGON 9.3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. )
UNITFD NATIONS CONTRACT F’ LE

AOJ EAST 42NO0 STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

April L, 1951

Mr, James A. Dawson

. Co=0Ordinatar of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Roam 2272, United Nations
New York 17’ N. I.

Re: Soutt Parking Garage - Contract B 1/7h
Dear Sir:

We are attaching tereto three (3) signed copies each of the
following Change Orders, on the South Parking Garage contract,
Ue No Permanent Leadquarters, New York:-

# ~ Addition - Monaban-McCann Stome Co. - $60,00
#6 - n - n L] n [ $132.w

#9 - Add‘tion - New Yurk Rocfing Co, - $103.25
Very truly yours,
FULLER=-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

7M

He A. Biener
Office Msnager

HAR:vh

encls,
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

Mr. vYames .. Dawson
Co~Ordinater of Ccnstructien
Headquarters Planning Office
Reorm 2272 - United Nations
New York, N.Y.

a;:  Library Building Contract,
CH.NGE NO. 600 = ndded Costs Involved by Work Required for
Early Occupancy of the Library Building

keference (a) U.N,Maintcpance snd Engineering Work Order, Iten
Noe 1, deted 13 February 195}
(b) ¥r., Jataes ... Dawson's letter 19 February 1951 to FI¥S,Inc
(¢) U.N.Maintenance and Enginecring Work Order, Iten
No, 2, dated 20 February 1951
(d) lr. Jazes .. Dawscn's letter 23 Pcebruary 1951 to FTVS,inc

Dear Mr. Dawson:

In accoruance with your instructions we hawve established Change He,
600 to a ccount fer additional werk involved by various iterss ef werk
you may authorize, frou tire teo time, to insurc carly occupancy of
the Library Building,

As of March 30, 1951 the following items of work were in progress
and/or complcte:

Iten Nc, 1 ~ hemcve frou United Nations Hoadguerters
(Library Building) approximately 200 boxes
used for shipping of French shelving,

NOTE: 1 - Werk to be carried out on a time
and materizl basis,

2 -~ This order can bs cancelled 3t any
time by the Purchase and Transportation
Division

Item No, 2 - Provide Elevator Operator for move of Prench

Library Shelving from Friday, 16 Februnry to
Friday, 23 February 1951,

Contipued o o @ o 2 o/ 0 @

N



April 4, 1951

Hr. James . D=wson 25 H) 1/74 - Library Bldg.
CH.HGE NC. 600

a8 additicnal items of work are included in the ecope cf this
Change, we will advise you of them in supplements to Change Nec, 600,

Under the 2utherity and requirements of the contract, we hereby re-
guest that proper adjustoment of the contract price znd contract

time be dealt with under the terms and conditicns of the contrzct.
This change will be analyzed with all interested subcontractors and
detailed estimates will be submitted to you as quickly as poszible,
Definite extcnsion c¢f contrict time for ccmpletion will be rcquested
as soon as detecrmination can be tade of the effect of this change on

the entire job progress.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-K.,i SH-SL.TTERY, IMNC.

QG o,

¥. J., Grogan

Preject kRanager
MJIG/JTB/eas



OREGON~N 9.3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITFD NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42n0 STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

r. James A. Dawson
“~~Ordinator of Construction
.zadovarters Planning Office
oom 2272

‘=ited Nations, New York

7E: COTRAST iR 1 7L - PARI'TIK SPACE-SOUT: HALF - CHANGE 0. 63
) L Y - addis
Tefabrication o Limestone - nast wall
ol Ramp lloe 3"

References: a) U ile Drawing A-106, Rev, ilo. €, dated 20 July 1550
b) Yonahan-lcCann Shop Drawing ilo. 3, Revised 8/29/50

Dear Mr. Dawson:

On the "Plan of iamp No. 8" on Drawing A-176, there is a line designating
Section A-A. It is drawn a short distance to the right of the portal but is
obviously intended to be on the line of the face of the prrtal. Section A=-a
in the upper left hand comer of this drawing indicates that the elevation of
the east side of the roadway at the bottom of the curb, directly under tne
portal, is 31'-S%, Since the total height of the concrete curb above the
surface of thc adjoining ramp is 829, the top of the curb at this point would
be 32'-1M. This elevation obviously is not correct when the contour lines
shown on the "Plan of Ramp No. 8" are taken into account.

donahan-licCann, in preparing their shop drawings, used Section .A-4 and
figured the elevation at the top curb at thi= point to be 32'-1}". (Sce
"Elevation of East Wall" on lionahan-licCannts drawing No. 3). This drawing was
submitted to the U. N, several times before final aprroval and, in each instance,
vas approved without anyone in your organization or ours correcting the
<levation,

The surface of the ramp vas constructcd in accardance -7ith the contour
lines siovm on "Plan of Ramp ilo. 8", on drawing A-106. These made the elevation
o the roadway at thec east curb under the portal appraxmately 31t-0 7/87, Ine
top of the curb iwas therefore at apvuroximately elevation 311-9 1 31,

In order to expedite the dclivery and erection of stone, we had guaranteed
to lonahan-licCamn that the conecrete wnuid be constructed in accoidance yith Dwg.
=106, A final check of the contour lines indicates that it wasj Howeveer, diie
to the discrepancy betwean the contour lines and the elevation given on Section
A-/s and the fact that t'ds error was not caught in Konahan-l{cCann's drawing
approval, the lower stones were made too shorts To overcome ti.is discrepancy,
starter stone No. 33 had to be discarded, Stone ifo. 34 had to be moved into the
position of Mo. 53 and the balance of the stone in this course had to be altered
by cutting down the top bed and shifting each stone up the ramp, This shifting
of stones moved stone ifo. 68 with a new stone No. 7L into the place of stone No.
4O. Each Stone from No., LO Eastward to Ho. 31 was shifted up the ramp one

(continued on page 2)

,7/




. James de Dawson April L, 1951

Re: Contract HQ 1/7L - Parking Space-South Half page (2
Change No. 63 & Estimate for Chanse Mo. 63
Combined

sition. Stone. Ho. 32 and No. 69 had to be discarded. Beginning vdith Stone No.
7, each smaller stane required cutting of a new bed.

Our cut stone sub-contractor, lionahan-ifcCann Compony, is eclaiming an
addi tional co:mensation for this added work which, ey contend, is duc to an error
in your drawing. In acccerdance with the requiremants and authority of lirticle
3(z) of our Contract HQ 1/7k, wec therefore request an incrcase of FOUR UNDRED
ZICHT DOLLARS ..D CIGHTY CENTS (5L08.80) to cover the cost of this added work,
Tais amount was determined as follows:

TI0H 8 - CUT STONE (lonahan-}cCann Stone Co, )

(a) Cut new and higher stone to replace stones iio. 33,
No. 34 & No. 52.

(b) Furnish additional stone Ho. 74.

(c) Cut new top beds on stones No. L7 thru Ho. 51, No. 35,
and No¢ 20 thru No. 31, inclusive,

(d) Pay setting gang for time spent during delay caused
by errar in plans.

Add
1) Add 1L CF of ashlar limestone facing @ 312.00/cf $ 168,00
(The ab ve wnit price includes O%P and FQAB)
2) .dd time for cutting new beds on 18 stoncs
3 Stone Trimaers for 3L hrse & 53,°0/hr 102,00
Insurance 5020
3) .dd time of set gang ‘
2 Riggers for 10; hrs. ca. @ 62075/}'1‘0 ve OJS?O?S
1 Setter Forc. for 0% hrse @ 73.50/hreee=36.75 94450
0 & P IS;: on ?201.70...-0-..-----1--..l--.--a.---.v...l. 30.26
m‘B h% On :l96.50..----1-..-.--.on...-..nnou-uuun'.--. 8.8!4

TOT.L XDDITION ~ THIS DSTIKATE = % LOBGBO

Will you please issue a Change Order-..DDITION in the above amount tp cover
+l}is itcm.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER—VALSH-SL.TTERY, INC.

2 JG1C ERsanc M. J.'Qrogan
Project Manager
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o =X N : OREGON 9-3850
Zx V) A= s in
% j FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. ’/;f.,. o
M r / UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT -
¢ 403 EAST 42nD STREET e
NEW YORK 17.N. Y.
“uCh 30, 1951

Beadquarters Planning Office

Room 2272

Onited Natians,

New York

Re: Contract HQ 1/7L - South Parking Space

Heating, Ventilating & Air Conditioning
48 Built Drawings
Kerby Saunders, Inc,

Dear Sirs

In accordance with contract requirements we hand you herewith the foliowing as built
drawings prepared by our sub-contractor Kerby Sannders, Inc; also three framed valve
charts:
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Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, TNC.

LE Moeee

C. E. Reese ﬁ
Project Engineer
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OREGON 9.3930

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY., INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42n0 STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

March 29, 1951

Mr, James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headguarters Planning Office

. Roam 2272 - United Nations
New Iork, N.XY.

Re: Contract M 1/74 - Parking
Space-South Half
Cut Limestone Placed in

— Storage -

Dear Mr. Dawsoan:

We are tranemitting herewith a list of the stones for Ramps 8 and 10
that have been stored in the Gardiner's Storage Room, off Raamp Ko, 7.

Also, herewith are two (2) copies of the following @anzhancCann
Setting Drawings which have been marked to designate the stored stones,

The drawings are:
. fﬂ6—3—mv. 7/ 15/50 - Ramp No.
#16=4- " 6/25/50 = " 10

The foregoing is in accordance with the instructions contained im your
letter, dated October 17, 1950, relative to storing stone that cammot
be set at this time.

Very truly yours,
FULLER~TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

C. E. Reese
Prcﬂact Engineer




March 13, 1951

To = Mr. Tawson Re: Stone in Storage
S.P

The following is a list of stone for Hamp 8 and Ramp 10 that is to be
set in the future, It has been delivered to the job and placed in the
Sardeners Storage Room on Ramp #7, South Parking.

AP #8
Amount Stone XNc. Amount Stone Hoe. Anount Stone No.
1 1 51 155 & 188
1 10 n 156 4 1190
1 15 - G 157 1 11191
1 72 n 158 I || 192
1 73 o 159 1 Lo6
16 88 1 160 P | Lo7
14 89 1 161 - | 408
1 90 11 162 ~~—N11 09
P 12 A 163"~ * W10
1 148 5 AbE }} 4)
'3 1Ly 5 <467 Jh 2
‘A 150 /17 170 /7 113
1 151 1 My~ k" 414
1 152 L o 172 n L15
i 153 7~ BN AN L5
1 15k /1 187 5 § u17
[ | <R 418
Portal Slab Stone {1 | |
J \ 4 /
'22~=400, A—mmlsf; Te—mly02y. 1—-L03, )}.—7-!;0&, "1-—u05 P
BAMP $10// i P
Agount | | Stone No. | |Amount Stone No.
A \ | 200 /] A 217
1 . \\zgo1 /) ‘o 218
‘22 %2 jl 219
e 1 22 -
I 210 iy é—fﬁ{_
‘1 211 A 3267
‘3 216 ) 327

L. J. Redding /s/
‘ L. J. Redding

.
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OReGON 9-3030

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTYRACT
403 EAST 42n0 STREET
NEW YORK 7. N Y.

Maren 29, 1951 LA N

Mr, James A, Dawson
Co-@rdinator of Const:vuctien
Headquarters Planning Office
Boam 2272 -~ United Nations
New Yori, N.Y.

Re: Contract R 1/74 - Parking
Space - South Half
Acoustical

Dear Mr. Dawson:

We are s ending you herewith, for your inforzation, one (1) print

of the follewing Acoustical shop drawing, as apuruved for field
distribution:

L,208Z65768=102 rev. 1/31/51 Ceommentators' Ream 1B54
(Jehns-Manville Sales Corp.=Subcontractor)

Very truly yours,
FULLER~-TURNER-WALSH-SIATTERY, INC.
‘é.(z) cd £

C. E. Reese
Preject Engineer

CER/JON/eas
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COPY
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. inC.

UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

March 28, 1951

¥r., James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272 ~ United Nations
New York, N.Y.

Re: Contract IR 1/74 - Parking
Space - South Half
Acoustical

Dear Mr. Dawson:
We are gsending you herewith, for your inforwation, one (1) print

of the following Acoustical shop drawing, as approved for field
distribution:

4L20NZ6578-102 rev. 1/31/51 Comnentators! Room 1BS4
(Johns-#anville Sales Corp,-Subcontractor)

Very truly yours,
PULLEF -TURNER-WAL SH-SIATTERY, INC.

& & Alrae

C. E. Reess
Project Engineer
CR/JINC/eas
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC,
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

March 28, 1951

Mr. Jamee A. Daweon
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Plaaning Office
Boam 2272 = United Nations
New York, N.Y.

Be: Contract M 1/74 - Parking
Space - South Half
Acoustical

Desr Mr. Bawson:

We are sending you herewith, for your informatian, one (1) print
of the following Acoustieal shop drawing, as approved for field
distribution:

4L2(0NZ65768-102 rev, 1/31/51 Cammantators' Room 1B54
(Johns-Manville Sales Corp-Subcontractor)

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WAi SH-SIATT-RY, 1KC.

C. E. Reese

Project Engineer
CER/JINC/eas

- 7oA
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY,. INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

March 28, 1951

Mr. James A. Nawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272 - United Nations
New York, N.Y.

Re: Contract K 1/74 - Parking
Space - South Half
Acoustical

Dear Mr. Dawson:

We are sending you herewith, for your information, one (1) print

of the folloving Aocouetical shop drawing, as approved for field
distribution:

L20NZ6578=102 rev, 1/31/51 Commentators' Roam 1B54
(Johna-Manville 3ales Corp,=Subcontractor)

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER-WA] SH-SLATT‘RY, INC,.

& EKezae

C. B. Reese

Project Bngineer
CER/JNC/eas
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OReGON 9-3980
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
e UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
\ /11 403 EAST 42n0 STREET
/ NEW YORK 17, N.Y.
nsu 26, 1951 7 _.

_ " |
Hr. Jares A. Dawson )
Co Ordinator of Constructiom
Headquarters Planning Office
Roow 2272, Umited Nations

New York 17, Ne Y.

Re: Meeting Halls & Covering over East River Drive —
Cont. HQ 1/

Dear 8ir:

We are attaching hereto three (3) signed copies of Change
Order #l, issued to General Brongze Corpe on their contract dated
July 21, 1950 for Misc. and Ornamental Iron and Metal Work, Meeting
Halls & Covering over East River Drive, U, Ne Permanent Headquarters,
New York, in the amount of $381.00.

Very truly yours,

. FULLER-TURNER-WAISH-SIA TTERT, INC.

~
\_M
He Ae Hiener
Office Hanager

H&H:vh

€NnCs
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OREGON 9-38350

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

40:5:5:‘357‘.:5“ 5' / J f{
/)04 ,_
/&ﬁ March 26, 1951 _! ( ¢

VL

Janes A, Dawson ' //——
Co~Ordinator of Construction Pt
Headquarters Planning Office : =

/] Roam 2272 - United Nations
{ New York, N.Y.

Re: Contract W 1/74 - N.Y. City
Housing Authority Building -
Alterations =
Follow Metal Partitions

Dear Mr. Dawson:

As requested by your ¥r. £.A, VacName, we are enclosing herewith a
tabulation of the Hollow Metal partition xnaterial removed from the
N.Y. City Housing Authority Building.

. Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNEB-#ALSH-SIATTERY, INC.
E & (Reoua
C. E. Reese
Project Engineer

CZR/PDV/eas




PLOOR CHOWN _ BaSE  PIL.STER  PANELS _ FILLERS _ DOORS

2nd Basenent 123%.6"  148%8" 39 ea, 348" 20 ea, 5=31.0"
845"
342"
11.39%
3-36"
3-33
4=30"
128"
S=27%
1-"1!:
2=18"
215"
2=12"

1st Floor 220'-6"  1931.3" 136 ea. 125" 26 ea, 4-3t-Qv
25-39n 1.2t
1-33n
127w
9-3n

2nd Floo 223" 1-9" 116 ea. 50 e 10-3t
r 1891-9 a 12:13‘3" 54 ea 12-2' ﬁ':
1-.33"
627"
3~3n

3rd Floor 1241..5" 271=-9" 171 esa, Loy 5T 8 ea, 6=310"
13-39n 1-2r 4
1-33n 2-210p
L-27"
1-17n
L=15"
2-9"

6th Floor 2511-11"  2998-11" 28, ea. 648" 39 ea. 12-3ton
745" g
15-42"
8=39"
14-36"
3-33"
1-30"
124
1-18"
1-15n
4120



COPY

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC,
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
NEW YORK

kr, Jﬂll Lo Unweem
CoOrdinstor of Cametructian
Headuuart«rs Planning Offise
Room 2272 - United hetions
Mew York, N.Y.

Re: Coatract 0 1/7A - N.Y. City
Housing Authority Building -
Alteraticns -

Hollow iti

Dear Fr. U=wson:

As requested by your Mr. L. . Vanflams, we as encloaing heivwith a
tabuiation of trhe Holluw Vetal mrtition aterial remvved from the
M.X. City Housing Autlority Building.

Very L:aly yours,
FULLER-TURNER=WA| SH=SLATTERY, TNC,
. & . . Kesan_
c- - NDGBO
Project ingineer
C K/P0V/eas

_7/




PLOOR COWN RSB  PILSTER  PANELS  FILLERS  DOORS

2nd Basement 1231.6" WB%8" 39 ea, a-4,a" 20 ea, 5=310"
845"
J=y 2"
11.39"
3-36"
3-33"
W=30"

1st Floor 22014"  1931-3" 136 en,  12-45" 26 ea, 4=3'-O"
25-39n 1-2'—0"

2nd Floor 2231-0"  189'-90 116 ea,  1h—4S" ea, 10-31~Qn
o 12-33" i Pt

1.33¢

6-27"

1210

330

3rd Fioor 124t =5n 27'=9% 7N es, IReRL 8 ea, 6=3'0"
13-39" 1-21.6"
1=33" 2-21=0"

L=27"

1-17¢

10—15“

2-9"

éth Floor 251'-11"  299r-11" 28, ea, 6-48" 39 ea, 12-3t0"
745" 1=2'-0O"
15-42"
6_.39"
14=36"
3=33"
1-30n
124"
1-18"
1-15"
b~12"



PECRSC SIS o

OREGON 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42D STREET
NEW YORK 17. N_ Y.

March 26, 1951 -

]
N
(o
¥r. James A. Damson |

Headguarters Plamning Office b'( ™
Room 2272 [t/
United Nationms, =4

‘W York

Re: Contract HQ 1/74 - South Parking Area
Electrical (Fire Alarm Riser)
Fischbach & Moore, Inc.(Edwards Co.Inc.)

Dear Sir:

We sulmit herewith for your approval and/or caments six (6) copies of the following
drawing prepared by the Edwards Company, Inc.

Drawing No. F-254-C covering South Parking Area,
Fire Alarm Riser

Please return three (3) copies of this drawing to this office together with your approval

end/or comments at your earliest convenience. The main fire control panels located in
‘;e Fire Control Room cannot be designed until approval of all riser diagrams is secured.

Very truly ycurs,
FULLER-TURN ER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.

Lt fane,y

« E. Reese
CER:CWR:tw Project Ecgineer




ISSUANCE OF DRAWINGS

®  orEcEcory ® wannan
& Aprdd 199
Jouth ; eraing
Pl ler-Turner-ds Lsh-Slattery
haod

Subsitbed by Fiscubsch & Moore (Edwards Dwg.)
3 Foz i 27Feb'51l Fire Alara Riser

(AFFROVED 3 Apwril 19910  a.E.D.)

BOTE: FBON 3SYSEA & AENNESSY

*Ihis druming s Apjroved.”

*Al) apovals ars susjest to et ist compliance witn the Cootract Flans end
Specifications and to all Autheritiss having Jurisdiction.®

| RECEIVED !

| APR 4 1351

| FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY
INCORPORATED




o FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT

403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. V.

: \
Hr, James .. Dawson ()
Co~Ordinator of Con: .ruction

United Mations Plaming Office
LOS East L2nd Street
New York 17, llew York

arch 2), 1950

RE: U. He COITRACT HQ 1/74 « PARKLY SPACE « SOUTH HALF

ST1ZATE \ 1 =
Use of Wiayllite Jumbo® Drick and "Waylite® Biock in
lieu of "MStandard® Type Brick and Cinder Bleck

Reference: a) United liations Letter(Dawson)to F-T-W-S dated January 12, 1950
Dear Sir:

In accordance with the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our Cone
tract HQ 1/7L, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed maximum cost price in
the lump sum amount of Five Hundred Twenty Dollars and Fort «lims Cents (§520,49)
if you decide to use M/aylite Jumbo" Brick amd WT'aylite" Block in lieu of Standard
Jumbo Sand Lime Brick and Cinder Bloc! respectively,

The pricc is broken down as follows:

I - DIFFEREICE Iii CO3T PAR USING WaAYLITER
BLOCK Il LIEU OF CL.DiR BLOCK

{John B, Kelly, Inc.) ADD DEDUCT
6" Solid Bloch: = 10,5 @ 570,00/l % 735.00 J—
4" Hollow Blocke 3¢3M @ 58,00/1f 191,40 —
L* Hollow Blocke Sl @  32,00/% 12,80 —
3" Hollow Blocke o34 & 28,00/ 8.40 o

II - DIFFERENCE IN COST FQR USINC "Mi\YLITE®
E.l.l ak L4 0 Jh 1
& BRICK "

(John Be. Kelly, Inc,)

Jumbo Brick 330M @ 81,50/% ———— 1195400
T OL7.00 s
495,00

Het iAddition .
156 0 & P 67.8;
TOTAL ADDITIONAL COST ~ THIS CILiGE "

A1l above quantities are those used by John B, Kelly, Inc. in preparing their
Subcontract Base Lstimate,



}Mr. James ls Davson March 2L, 1950
Re: U,N. Contrart HQ 1/7hwParking Space=South Half-Estimate for Change Hos 7

If the substitution of materials upon which this Estimate is based is accepted
and approved, all other masonry changes to our Contract IR 1/74 will be computed
upan use of M¥aylite® Jumbo Brick and/or "Waylite" Block.

Jolm B. Felly, Ince estimate for this Change includes the following parzgrach:

"je have based this proposal upon the use of Waylite Brick and
Block as manufactured by the Cincrete Corvoration, We have not
used this type material on any of our New York projects, there-
fore, we are not in a position to comment on the quality or
appearance of this material in the final job."

Since it will be necessary to start masonry work on the Parking Space South Half
in the very near future in order to maintai. our progress schedule, may we have your
prompt decision on the above substitution of materials,

If you decide to substitute "MVaylite® Jumbo Erick and "iaylite" Block, will you
please issue a Change Qrder-iddition in the lump sum amount of $520.L9 covering the
changes in materials itemized zbove,

Very truly yours,

PULLER=TURIIER=TALSH-CLATTERY, INCs

¥ { 7 ..
:Jl.‘, /:‘(?'(/..,/
¥%JG:CER t amc Y. J. Grogan
Project Manager




F:) & 3 ORzeon 9-3980

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42w0 STREET

NEW YORK 17. N. Y. sarch 23, 1951

dr. James a. Dawson
Co-Vrdinztor of Construction
Headquarters Plenning Jffice
omn 2272
nited Liations
IR o ) I

#E: Contract HQ 1/7L - Parking Space - South Half
Change No. 62 and Estimate for Change No. 62 Coacined -
Incampleted Items of Work to be Transferred to
General Assembly & North Parking Space Contract HQ 1/33

efercnce: General Assembly & North Parking Space No, 112 and Estimate for
Change No. 112 Combined, dated 3/23/51.

Dear ir. Dawson:

There are several items of work in connection with the Parking Space - South
Half and Alterations to I.R.T.Ventilating Shaft which cannot be finished at
this time due to ncn-ccapletion of adjoining or connecting work in another
contract. In order to clear all subcontracts under Contract 4 1/7k for
final payment, the tUnited Nations has requested that we transfer these items
to the General Assembly and North Parking Space Contract HQ 1/82 by taking
appropriate credits for them under a South Parking Chang. (or Changes) and
issuing Change Order-additions or Purchazse Orders in identical aaounts to
the same subcontractors under a Contract HQ 1/82 Change.

In our Bstimate for South Parking CThange Ko. 60 dzted February 28, 1951, we
have already offered you a credit of $75.00 for amitting the erection and
ficld painting of sent Bros. Iron Works Co. folding wire mesh partition

at the I.ReT. Ventilating Shaft.

following the procedure described in the fi:st parsgraph, and in accordance
nith the requirements and authority of article 8(g) of our Contract HQ 1/74,
vie hereby offer you a reduction of Two Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-~Five
Pollars (82,685.00) in our guaranteed maximum total cost price for the
onission of the South Parking Space work listed below:-

I - Eugene Duwklauer, Inc. - Plumbing CREDIT

(a) Installation of Catch Basin, Type "6",
Detail 12, between Column Lines 1 and 2
at "pF® line with nccessary pipe con-
néctiens to City Sewer $200.00

(b) Installation of two Type ™2" roadway drains at
property line on First avenue between Column
Lines 9 and 11 with necessary pipe connections $200.00

(c) Removal of temporary F.SeP. Siamese ctimection
and installation of permanent F.S.P. Jiamese at
Column Line #12 at First Avenue $100.00

(continued on Page 2)

,7/



dr. James a. Dawson
Co-Urdinator of Construction
Aeadquarters Planning Qffice - Page 2 -

darech 23, 1951

RE: HQ 1/7u Contract - Change No, 62 and Bstimate Far Change No, 62 Combined

CREDIT

(d) Instal laticn of peramarent 3/4L" hose bibb at

same location as the sbove Siamese $ 25,00
(e) Installationd two Type ®S" Drain C.0. deck

plates at Coluan Lines 8 and 15 at the "pnm

line (To be installed when landscape work

is completed) 25.00
(f) Installstion of final connection and leader

for the Secretariat Building Entrance Canopy

located between Column Lines 10 and 11 and

N and O 150,00
(g) Installation of missing escutcheons for

piping passing through floors and walls 50.00

TOTaL CAEDIT - DUKLAUER .

IT - "shutoustic® Sprinkler Corpe of america - Sprinklers

(a) Rewmoval of temporary Sprinkxler Siawese
connection and install:tion of permanent
sprinklcr Siamese at Column Line #12 at
First ivenue property line.

TOTaL CREDIT - "AUTO._.TIC"

III- KERBY SaUNDERS, INC. - Heating, Ventilating & air
Conditioning

(a; Installation of missing designation name ~lates
for r=mote controlled fan stations (Guard

Houses and Columns 15.00
(b) Furnishing and installing ethylene glycol
for snow melting coils 600,00
(c) Installation of aissing escutcheons 30C.00
(d) Tag valves and furnish valve charts 250,00
(e) adjust and test air conditioning for
summer cycles 306,00
TOTaL CREDIT - KERBY SAUNDERS,INCs - = = =
IV - FISCHBACH & «£0ORE, INC. - ELECTRIC..L
(a) Installation of Watchman's Tour Stations 150,00

(b) Completion of wiring in 1lst Basement
JAeter Room

.00

.

$750.00

3 95.00

$1,465.00



r. James as D3WSOL
Co—Ordinator of Construction
rdeaaquarters Planning Qffice - Page 3 - darch 23, 1951

RE: HY 1/74 Contract - Change No, 62 and Estimate for Change No. 62 Combined
CREDIT

IV - FISCHBACH & MOORE, INC. - ELECTRICAL (continued)

(c) Installation of wire in conduit - Ramp #8

lighting feed - 1st Basement 8 50.00
(d) Completion of 1lst Basement Fan Room wiring 25.00
(e) Campletion of 2nd Basement Fan Room Wiring 25,00
(f) Completion of wiring at foot of Ramp - 3rd
Basement 100,00
TOT.L CREDIT - FISCHB.CH & &4O0RE - - - $375.00

vV - TOI'AI- CREIT - THIS ESTI*TE mE et a" of @ el @ e o e o @ 8 e e 82,685iw

#%ill you please issuc a Change Jrder - Deduction in the amount of #2,685.00
to clear this matter, It is our understanding that you will, at the saamc
time, issue a Change Urder - addition under Qeneral assembly & North Parking
Space Change No. 112 in the amount of $2,760.00 to offset the deduetion of
$75.00 in our Estimatc for South Parking Change Wo. 60, dated Feb. 28, 1951
plus thz deduction of $2,685.00 in this Estimate.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER-¥.ISH-SL.TTERY, INC.
M W S

¥, J4. Crogén
AJG/CER/1br Project Jdansger
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ORzGon 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
U ITEQ NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42ND STREET

Vre. James A, Dawso

Co=Ordinator of Cgffstru v
Headquarters P fice
LOS East L2nd S /

New York 17, York

South Parling Garage - Contract Mg 1,7k
Dear Sir:

We are attachirg lereto tiree (3) signed copies of
Change Orcer #i, which 13 au addition to the contract of
VYonahan-¥cCann Store Co,, dated Marckh 9, 1950 for Cut Stcme-
work, South Parkirng Garage, U, ¥. Perranent Meadgmr ters,
New Yark , in the amount o $139.53.

Very truly yours,

. FULIER -TUPIER-WALSE-SLATTY , INC.
H, A. Hiener
Office ¥mmager
HAH :vh
enc ¢

AW
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OREGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
_' o UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
) 0 403 EAST 42nND STREET _
NEY, YORK 17.N.Y. J

\., A March 21, 1551 /

A B A

AR
W
Vr, Y=es8 A, Daweon
. Co Ordinetor of Construction
Readquarters Plannlg Office
Roa 2272, United Rations
New York 17, Ne Yo

Re: Seuth Parkirg Garage - Contrect HQ 1/7L

Dear Sir:
We are attachirg hereto three {3) eigned apies of Change
Order #9, which is s addition to the contract of Ewgene Duklawr,
Inc., dated Feb, 24, 1950 far Plumbing Werk, South Parkirg Garage,
Ue Ne Permanent Feesdquarters, Mew Yark, in the amount of $192,L5,
Very truly vowrs,
. FULIER-TURNTR-WAL SH-SIATTFRY , INC,
e As Hiener
O0ffice Manager

HAH:vh

EIC o
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c: Zunser
Harrison
hcLeod
Van Nane
Hopper
Bealy

21 Mareh 1952

Fuller-Tumer-walab-Slattery, Inc.
403 East 42nd Street
..' !O!‘k 17’ u.!.

Ret Cantract BQ 1/?% - South Parking Garage
Change No. - Alterations to ;

fentlemen:

In your letter of 15 February 1951, you requested confirwa-
tion of Kr. Walter Hopper's verbasl epproval of an estimate of 13 Febru-
ary 1951 submitted by the Vinje Weatherstrip & Caulking Commmgy for
furmishing labor, materials, ecaffolding, etc., necessrry to recaulk
the windews on the east wall of the Library Bullding, imcluding point-
ing of defective stone joints and replacing chipped stone at the head
of the 5th floor window.

You are hersby notified that tils estimate of cost is approved
and is to be included in Change Ordar NHo. 7% chargaable against the
$40,000 allowmace in the South Parkdng Space for repaire to the New
York City Houaing Authority Puilding. '

Very truly yours,

James A. Dawson
Co—Ordinator of Coastruction
JZ:ml Headquarters Plaanin; Office

- ,'IV 7‘.



At --A’ /""7,

20 Narvia 1951

itery, Inc.

. HQ 1/7 ~ Alterations to IHT
Sca Shaft

our information and guldance, is a copy of
1951 from Mr. Donald C. Wa‘te, Acting Chief
' Way, stating that the facilities of tha
have been restored in acoordance with the
ecifications in a menner satisfactory to the

Very truly yours,

James A. Dawson
Co=Ord nator 5f Construction
Readquarters Plamming Office
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FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. F ;
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT J R e
403 EAST 42n0 STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

Yarch 19, 1951

ir, James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Planning Office
Room 2272

United Nations, N. Y.

Ret Contract HQ 1/7L - Parking Space - South Half
CHANGE No. 61 and ESTIMATE for Change Ho. 61 -
Comdined -

Credits for Insurance Carried hy the U. N

Dear Mr. Dawsons
Our budget figures fors

(a) Parking 3pace - South Half
(b) Feeder Work for Farking Space - South Half
(c) Alterations to I. R. T. Ventilation Shaft

included estimated amounts to cover the cost of the Workmen's Comrensation,
Public Liability and Property Damage, Builders ilisk and Hold Harmless

and Contingent Insurances as fully described in Articles 16 and 17 of our
Contract HG 1/7L4. It was decided that the United Nations would buy and
pay for these insurance coverages for the Contractor and its Subcontractors
under the United Hations Insurance Rating Plan.

Each "Analysis of Bids and Recormendation for Award of Subcontract", which
we sent to y2u, showed what credit each bidder would allow because he did
not have to pay for these insurances. Each &pproved subcontract was writien
in the amount of the successful bidders quotation less the insurance credit.

In accordance yiith the requirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our
Contract HG 1/7L we hereby offer you a reduction of Forty=line Thousand
Nine Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and linety kight Cents (5L9,922.98) in
our total maximm cost price due to the fact that the United Nations is
paying for these insurances. This amount is the sum of the insurance
credits of the successful bidders ( as listed in our Analyses") and the
amounts F-T-W-S Inc. had in their budget figures to cover insurance under
Goreral Conditions ='Direct:Cost and under thc items of work which we

are performing ourselves. The credit was determined as followss

continued on page 2......



i'r. James A. Dawson —Z- liarch 19, 19¢1
Re: Contract HQ 1/74

Change 61 and

Estimate for Change 61 Combined

I. Parking Space - South Half

Specification Section Insurance Crecdit

Part TV - Sect. 1 - Alterations to I. R. T. Vent Shaft (¥ I. Co)

Sect. 2 - Alteration to KYCHA Bldg. (Owners Allowance)
Sect. 3 = Structural Steel (Owners Allowancc)
Sect. L - Concrete Construction and Materials
(Erennan % Sloan~Knickerbocker) $30,000. 00
Sect. 5 - lasonry, Brick & “oncrete Unite) Kelly 1,600.00
Sect. 6 - lortars ) o«
Sect. 7 - Waterproofing (lf. Y. Roofing) 25C€.00
Add. 3 - Danmpproofing ( Lunro) 10,00
Caulking (Vinje) 42.00
Sect. 8 - Cut Stone Work (iforahar-i‘cCann) 265.00
Sect. 9 = liisc. Mctal Work (licnt Brothers) 95.00
Roll Up Stecl Docrs ( J. G. ¥ilson) 35,00
Aluminun Louvres (Trio Industries) 37.50
Sect. 11- iletal Door, Frames & Tric (4itlantic) 90.00
Sccte 1L- Sheet letal rlashing Work (Tieisner) 6Ce 00
Sect. 1%= Furring and lathing (2urns) 7.00
Plastcring (O'Rourke) 150,00
Sccte 14~ Acoustical Treatment (Johns-ianville) 60,50
Scct. 17 = Ceraaic Tile (Ellis Joseph) 3.00
Sect. 18 ~ Asphalt tilc Floor Covering (J. ianville) 3.L7
Sect. 19 - Glass & Glarzing (Shuldiner) 1C,00
Sect. 20 - Carpentry & Lillwork (F-T<W-S Inc.) 13%.00
Sect. 21 - Finish Hardware (Lockwood) 0.00
Sect. 22 - Painting % Finishing (Sarker Bros.) L0C.00
Part V - Sect. 4 - Heating, Vent. & iC(Kerby Saundcrs) 1,50C.00
Scct. B - Plumbing Work (E. Duklaucr) 1,500,00
Sect. C =~ Sprinklers («utomatic Sprinkler) 912.55
Sect. D - Electric Work (Fischbach & lioore) 1,672.00
alt. 1 ¢ = Feeder Work ( F & Yoore) L97.00
Hold Harmless & Contingent Insurance L,00¢. 00
General Corditions - virect Cost
Tnsurancc % Taxes &5, 090,00
Less taxcs paid to larch 1, 1951 _212.78
widy []
Yet Credit this Item L,B877.22

Totzl Credit - Parkirz Space = South Holf = L8, 735.2L

continued on page Je..sse



tir., Jguns ..s Da7son -3
Re: Contract HY 1/7L

Cliange llo.

61 and

Estimatc for Change 61 Combined

II. .Jlterations to I.R. T. Ventilation Shaft

Part IV - Secct.
Secte.
Sect.
Sect.

Spccification Scction
1 - Demolition (F-T-0=8 Inc.)
? - Excavation (F=T=%-S Inc.)
3 = Structiral Steel(Norton-Booih)
L - Conecrete Construction Pork

Larch 19, 1951

Insurance Crcdit

73.00
220,00

& laterials (Brennan % Sloan -Knicker.) 19L.05

Sect. 5 -~ ldasonry Work) Kelly 10,00
6 - .ortars )
Sect. 7 - Caulling (Vinje) 10.50
Sect., 7 - Limestone % Slate(ilonahar-licCann) $0.00
Sect. 7 - Protection (F=T~W=5 Inc.) 1563.00
Scct. 8 - idsc. Iron “ork (lent Bros. ) 1L.00
Scct. 8 = Oraamental iictal Louvrcs (Trio) 28.8L
Sect. 9 - Roofing ( llew York Roofing) 12¢.00
Scct. 9 = Sheet ietal Work (B. Reisner) 16.00
Part V - Scct. .. - Heating Vent. & ..C (Kerbv Saunders) 60.00
Scct. B = Plumbing ( L. Duklauer) 17.00
General Conditions
" irc Insurznec £15C.00
*Insurancz(plus taxcs) 307.00
Less taxes paid 1950 101.65
Net crcdit this item TLJ5.30 535,35
Total Crcdit - ..ltcrations to IRT Ventilation Shaft 41,505,704
III. S of Credits
7 garEIﬁg Spacc - South Helf LB, 336.2L

II. I.R.T. Ventilation Shaft

Total Crudit This Lstimate —-=

1,586. 7L
wiis ®

Will you plcasc issue a Change Order - Deduction in the above amount to
cover this credit.

!JG:CER:ar

Very truly yours,

‘"L'LLT’Z.'?.-'I"?; ¢ -".'.'..IS.‘?-SL’.I‘TEFIY, INC.

Projcct Acnagur

-



gttt ORgeon 9-3950
W FULLER- TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. / /|

) d ‘J' UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT J M/

b / €03 EAST 42n0 STREEY

l /

NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

Deeenber 12, 1950
Rev, #1 - arch 16, 1951

r. Jaoes ... Dawson
Jo~-rdinator of Consiruction
dgadquarters Planning Cffice
Room 2272

United llations 17, MNecw Yorl:

RC: CONTRCT M 1/74 - PARVIDIG SP.CE-SOUTH il\LF - 23‘%82!) ESTIMATE 1I;‘ECR CiLJIGE
100, DU & Sh.. - "Storing of Cut Stonc for Ramps lo.
and T cannot bc 8e: at tils Limo®

Referencesy o) Unitod Nations Drawing PS-i-13L, dated 7/20/50
b " n " PS-\-135, " 5/11/50
c) " " Letter (Dawson) to FTUS datud 10/17/50

Dear Sirs

T4IS ESTTIATE SUPERSEDES OUR ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE GS. 54 & SLA DATED DECE!BER
12, 1950, After a confercnce on March 15, 1951, !fr. Frank lcCann of Monahar-lcCann
3ton: Copeny has offered a cr dit at the unit price of $C.70 per oubic foot for
substituting storage in licu of sctting of stonc. This offer is solulr for the
irpose of cxpediting approval of the ¢stimatce mnd is not rclated to his actual
costs. Item (1) of Scction 8 of tiis estimate is reviszd accordingly.

In accordance with the requirements and authority of .rticle 8(g) of cur Cen-
tract H3 1/74, we claim an increase in our total guarantecd maxdimum cost price in
the lup sum amount of T0J [MIIDRED EIGHTY NINF DALLS ..D SEVENTI VIO CELTS
2289.72) to cover the items listed herein whlch constitute our changes 54 2and 5Sb..
as indicatzd by *he above refcrences (a), (b), and (c).

Tzais price is broicn dem as folloas:

SECTIAIS 2, 3 and L—=COICRETE “XRY (Brennan & Sloan, Inc.) Add Deduc b

(2) Add 13 !x Comont lortar Cooing placed on top of and
separatcd from the wall by a layer of rciaforced watcr-
proof kraft ropor.

1) .dd 162 LF of temporary coping & 51.90/1f < 307.80 -——
2) .dd 122 labor increass eff. 7/1/50 S 31.30 -
> . -a—
0 & P 15% 50.87
FOAB 434 on 3292.12 33,

TOTAL ..DDITIQN - THIS SECTION v 403,12

(cantinued on page 2)



Mr, James d. Damson December 12, 1950

Res Contract EQ 1/7L - Pariking Space-South Half  Rev. #1 - March 16, 1951
Reviscd Estimate for Changes No. SU & 5Li (Page 2)

SECTIM 8 - CUT STRE (Monzhan-licCann Stonc Co.l add Deduct

(a) By reference "c' place the stone ashlar and coping
at Ramp ilos. 8 and 10 where it cannot be set duc to
lack of granive curb instorage rather than setting.
Stonc shall be stacked in accord with best trade
practice.

1) Dcduct setting of 162 CF of ashlar facing &
coping & substitute in licu thereof the storage
of the stone for a net deduction of $0,70/cf - % 113,40
TOT..L DIDUCTI® - THIS SECTION _— ;; 113.L0

The above unit prices include Overhcad and Profit and F.O..‘-..B;

By tclcphone conversations, in order to reduce the price of storage,
*r. Wiegel and Mr. Cumningham have agreed on ccrtain exccptions to the Omerts
dircctions z# contained in refcrence (c).

(a) The stone shall be stacked to conform to thc first three
paragraphs of the Ommer's directions as quoted in
reference *af,

(b) In the fourth paragraph of the Owner's directions, the
stone shall be stacked to conform to Parts 2, 3, 4, and
S, but Parts 1, 6 and7 shall bec voided. In liecu thercof,
the stonc shall be stacked ®™in accord with the best trade
practice®, Planks shall also be provided so that "stone
shall rest on wood". Thc whole shall then be turned over
to the United lHations,

(c) Thc fifth paragraph of the Gimcr!s dircctions shall re-
main in cffect.

The quantities nnd pric2s submitted in this revised estimate have beca dis-
cusscd with !fessrs. Zunser, Scanlon and Cawmann prior to submission,and have their
zpproval. .\s agrced, no change ha2s becen made in the original estimate except the
cost of storage of stone, 28 outlined in the first paragraph.

SINCLRY: Add Deduct
§ect. 2, 3& L - Concrete Work - Srcnnan & Sloan, Inc. % L03.12 -
Bk - Cut Stane - llonzhan-{¢Cann Co. o 2 113,40
w . wp .
113.40

WET ADDITION - THIS ESTIMATE - & 289.72

(continued on page 3)



4r. Jamcs ... Dawson December 12, 1950
Res Contract HQ 1/7L - Parking Space-South Half Rev., #1 - Ilfarch 16, 1951
Revised Estimatc for Changes No. SL & Shi (pege 3)

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-uDDITIOi! in thc lump sum amount of
5239.72 to cover *he revisions in work itemized above.

Very truly ours,

FULLER-TURNER - ISH-SLLTTERY, TiIC.

\ . :
/) //.L{.'// Wl ”
'JG3CIR1ame . JJ Grogan /

Project llanag.r

(3)



FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY.
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42nD STREET
NEW YORK 17. N. Y.

¥r. James A. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
Headquarters Pla:ining Office
Room 2272

United Nations,ifew York

RE: CONTR.\CT HQ 1/74 - PA2IING SP.CE-SOUTH LLF - REVISED ESTIMATE FOR CHANHGE #L6
WCut Stonework Delayed by the lemporary Rtoad at Ramp Wo. oW

Referencest a) U. . Letter (Dawsan) to FTWS, Inc. dated 7/21/50
b) n n f f n n n " 10/17/50

as compared withs
S ; U. Ne Draning P5-.-106, Rev. #5, dated 5/11/50

non n PS-'.-1311, L] n L "

Dear Sirs

T:{IS ESTIMATE SUPERSEDED OUR ESTILATE FOR CHANGE NO. L6, DATED DECEMBER 1L,
1950. After a conference on March 15, 1951, Mr. Frank YcCann of Monahan-}cCann
Stone Company has offered a credit of the unit price of $0,70 per cubic foot for
substituting storage in lieu of setting of stone. This offer is solely for the
purpose of expediting approval of the cstimate and is not related to his actual
costs. Item (2) of Scction 8 of tnis estimate is revised accordingly.

In accordance vith the requirements and authority of article 8(g) of our Con-
tract HQ 1/7L, we oifer a decrease in our total guarantced maximua cost prico in the
lump sum amount of SIX HUNDRED TNEITY SEVEW DOLLiRS .\ND TW/ENTY SEVE! CENTS(5627.27)
to cover the items listed herein which consvitute our Change No. L6 as indicated by
the abore references Ma% and "b",

This price is oroken dowin as follows:

SECTION 2, 3 & L CQICRETE WRK (Breman & Sloan, Inc.) Add Deduct
(a) A portion of the west wall and also the zortal wall of
Ramp Mo. 8 as shown on references "c!' and Md" cannot
be set at this time due to the instructions riven in
reference "a",
1; Deduct L79 SF of wall forms 2 50464L/sf - 5 308,48
2 " 7.6 CY of 3000# concrete 3 216.07/cy — 122,13
3) " 0.18 tons of reinf. steel @ $222.L0/ton — L0.03
L) n 260 SF waterproofing prot. & 30.0893/sf —— 23.22
5) "™ 276 SF mesh @ 50,07/sf -— 19,32
6) n 20 IF of reglet @ 3.25/1f — B 00
o —— Q ™
FOi3 L% on 5239.47 13,03

NET DEDUCTION-T:IIS SECTION
(continued on paze (2)



Mr. James ... Dawson December 1L, 1950

Rer Contract 43 1/74 - Parking Space-South Half Rcve #1 - March 16, 1951
Revised Estimate for Change No, L6 (Page 2)
SECTION 7 - W.iTERFROOFI!G (New York Roofing Co, .ad Deduct

(a) Deletc waterproofing on wall at portal,.

1) Deduct 65 & .embrane waterproofing @ .1L/sf -—
BT DEDUCTIY - TiiIS SHCTIOIN ——

Cxfey
(&4
-
=
e}

GECTION 3 - CUT STO.T (lonahan-lieCann Stone Cos)

(a) The cut ston: ashlar faciagz and coping of the wost wall
of Ramp Nc. 7 25 shoom in references Mc" and "d" cannot
be complcted at this time due to th: instructions given
in reference ta”,

1) Deduct setting of 216 CF of ashlar facing & coying
and sutstitute in licu thereof thz storase of the
stane: for a net deduction of 3.73/cf — 5 151.20
TOT.AL D=DUCTICH - THIS SECTIOH - o *

SECTIN 20 - S RPEITRY & WOOTRK (F-T-W-S, Inc.)

L!aterial..............a 20.00 ——
Labor (Dircct costs)..eeeeee330.00
Inse, Vacation & Welf, .13.6%." h.OB
ang;m-oonnnnnnnnnc.-o% Bh-w ——
0& P17 8.11
a3 L 1.35
TOT4L ADDITIG - THIS SECTIQ [+ B354

By telephone conversations, in order to reduce th: price of storage, Mr. Wiegel
and i&r. Cunninghaxz have apgrced on certain cexceptions to the Omier's Dircctions as
con*zained ia reference "bt.

(a) Thz stonc shall be stacked to coaform to the first tiwree
paragraphs of the Owmoar's dircctions,

(b) In thc fourth paregrapa of tie Owncr's dircctions, the
stone shzll be stacked to conform to Parts 2, 3,4 and
S« Parts 1, 6 and 7 shall be voided und in licu there-
of, thc stone shall be stacked "in accord with: the best
trade practice". Plonks shall aiso be provided so that
"stone shzll rest on wood". The vhole shall then be
tumed over to the United liations,

(c) The fifth paragraph of the Owner's directions shall re-
main in effect,

The quantities and prices submitted in this revised estimate have becen dis-
cussed with Mr. Zunser and Mr. Scanlon prior to submission and have tiieir pricr
apgroval, .\s agreed, no change has been made in the original estiuate except in
the quantity of stone to be stored and in the unit price thareof, as outlinad in

the first paragraph. (continued an page 3)



|

. James .. Dawson

Re: Contract 2 1/7L - Par¥inm Space-South Half

Reviged Estimate for Change No. L6

SU2ART:

T oect. 2, 3& )
n 7’
n 8,
" 2."’

Zoncrete Construction-3rannan & Sloan,

‘Taterproofing - liew York Roofinz Coe.
Cut Stone - lonahan-ifcCann Stone Co.
Carpontry - FT8S, Inc.

VET DDDUCTIQ! =

THIS ESTONLIE -

Rev. #1

December 1, 1950
tiarch 16, 1951

(Page 3)
~ad Daduct
—— v/
—_— a.ho
- 151,20
v 6 -
v . ] Gw.BI
63454
(] 62 i a!:

Will you indlyr issuc a Charge Order-DEDUSTICI in the lum sum amount of the
above NET DJEDUCTION-TIIS ESTTLILTE.

JGtCERtame

(3)

Very trulr seurs,

FULLER-TURIEN-TN.ALSH-SLATTERY, INC,

] % f{ .
i . Tt v

ifs J, Grogan
Project Hanager



6 ‘ ORe£QON 9-3930
."J ; -,
FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. N
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT _Ifr' Q/
403 EAST 42N0 STREET A
NEW YORK 17. N. Y. ’
Decenber 11, 1950

Rev. #1 - larch 16, 1951

“r. James A. Dawson

Je=Ordinator of Construction
nited Natlons Pla-uing Office

Rooa 2272

United Nations, Mew York

RE: CONTRACT HQ 1/7h - PARIING SPACE-SOUTH HALF - ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE

. A = WReviced Parapet Walls
and Stonework at Ramp No.

References: a; Us ils Drawing PS-A-106, Rev. #5, dated 7/20/50
b non ] PS-A-lBh, n n n n
c) "™ " Bulletin of Changes, lev. #6, dated 7/20/50
d) " " Tetter (Dawsan) to FT7S, dated 7/21/50
e) n n " 1t n " " 10/17/50
f) TTTS letter (Srogan) to Uaited ilations dated 12/1L/50
as compared withs
e) TN, %‘"'_mng P3-A-106, Rev. {5, dated 5/11/50
h) n on n ps_‘x_.]_3h’ n L] " L]
Dear Sirs

THIS ZSTIMATE SUPERSEDES OW ESITMATE FOR CHAIUGE 0S. LO & LOA DATED DECESER
11, 1950, After a conference on March 15, 1951, Mr. Frank McCann of Monahan-licCann
Stone Cospany has offered a credit at the unit price of $0.70 per cubic foot for
substituting storage in lieu of setting of stone. This offer is solely for the
rurpose of expediting agpproval of the estimate and is not related to his actual
cosis. Item (2) of Section 8 of this estimatc is revised accordingly.

In accordance with the requirerents and authority of Article 8(g) of our Con-
tract HQ 1/74, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed maximum cost price in
the lump sun amownt ¢f QNE THAOUSAND NL{E HUWDRED KINETEES! DOLLARS AdD THIRTY CENTS
($1,919,30)to cover the items listed herein which constitute our Changes :lo. LO and
LOA as indicated by the above references M"a" throush "M,

This price is roken down as follows:

SECTIO: 3 - CUT STOSE (ifocnahan-licCann Stone Co,) S.dd Deduct

-

(a) Change in coping and wall facing «f wall north
of portal of R2anmp lo. 8.

1) ..dd 127 CF of curved ashlar and coping
limestone € %18,00/cf °2,032,00 -—

Fig‘llres cmied forward to page (2). ssosesveessviooe 32,0320(” —

Vid



M4r. James ... Dawson December 11, 1950
Re:r Contract iQ 1/74 - Parking Space-South Half Rev. #1 - Yarch 16, 1951
Revised Estimate for Change Hos. LO & LO . (Page 2)

Add Deduct

Figures broua\t forward from page (1)OIOCIO.o-.ooo-oao-oo 32,032.00 e

“3) By references "d® and "e"™ place the new stone required
by this Change in storage rather than setting. Stone
shall be stacked in acccrdance with best trade practice.
There will be no mrotection as specified by reference
"e®", Stone will rest on wood,

2) Deduct setting of 161 CF of \shlar Facing & Coping
& substitute in lieu of setting the storage of the
stone for 80,70/cf — § 112.70

:?’m.m s IE.I"
112.70
NET SDDITION-THIS ZSTTL\TE.+01,910,30
T.e above u:iit prices include Overhead and Profit and FQ4B.

The quantities and »rices submitted in this revised estimate have been dis-
cugsed with (r. Zunser and !r. Scanlon prior to submission and have thely prior
arrroval. ..5 agreed, no change has been made in the original estimate except
the cout of storage of stone, as outlined in the first paragraoh.

Will you kindly issue a Chancc Order~iddition in the lumr sum amount of
®1,919.30 to cover tae revisions of work itemized above,

Very traiy vours,

FULLER-TURNZR-W..LSH-SL. TTERY, INC,

.

. Vo |
N 1r( 4
1 O A
1] ie # o8 /7&("“"
. {s
‘JG:CERzane s Jeo Grogan
Project ilanager

(2)



cc:

Harrison
Bennett
Zunser
¥icLeod
Hopper
Harris

15 Mareh 1951

s MG,

Re: Contract HQ 1/74 - Parking Space, Scuth Half
—rinch 1igk o, 2

Gentlemen:

We banded Jouwr Mr. Bartlgy a oopy of Pumeh Liet Be. 2
dated 19 Pedruary 1951,

his lettar is writtea to eom;lete the record,
Very Sruly yomrs,

James A. Dawsco
Co-Ordimter of Camtrection

JZ:ml Umdgartars Planning Qffise
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3.

7.

@

9.
10,

s A‘O‘-u
17 February 1951
List iio. 2
UNITSD NATIONS Fuge 1 of 2
HE.JT’U.J!T’.S PLATNG O ICE

PUNCIl LIST - SOUTH P.aikIilG SPACE - CONTRACT HQ 1/74
Plumbing

Catch basin, Type “6", Letail 12, and necassary pipe co tion to City sewer
and loczted approximtely between Colurms 1 and 2 at "F" o be installed.

Two Type "2" eoadway drains and necessary pipe connections located at property
line on First avenue between Columns 9 and 11 is to be instaliled.

Terporary F.S.P. Siarese comection to be removed and the permanemt F.S.P.
Sierese to be installed at Column #12 at First avemue.

Permanent 3/4" hose Dibb at the eame location as the above Siamese is to
be installed.

Two Type "S" Drain C.0. Deck Plates to be installed when the landscape work is
completed. These drains are located at Column 8 and Column 15 at the "P" Line.

¥Final connection and leader for the 3ecretariat Building intrunce Canopy located
between Columns 10 and 11 betwesen Columns N and ¢ to be installed.

Sscutclieons for pipinz passing through floors and walls are still missing in a
oumber of instances. They must be installed,

Brackets to support F.S.P. Risers at 1st Basement level in all Stairways are
not installed to date.

Paint Color 3ands identifying pipang throughout has not been completed to date.
Temporary Sprinkler Siamese Connection to be removed and the Permanent Sprinkler
Siamese to be installed at Col. #12 at First Averue Property Line.

Electrical

Ceneral: Fire alarwm Stations not installed

atclmans Tour Stations not installed
Designation nume plates for remote controlled fan stations missins
{Guard liouscs and Columns)

1st Lsmt: Fixtures missing (8 never installed)

Complete viring in reter Room
Install pull cord on Guards Toilet Pixture



19 Uebruary 1951
iList Wo. 2
Punch List - Socuth Purking Page 2 of 2

nlectrical gcontml

lst Bsmt. (Cont'd.)
Pull Lox Covers missing
Remove Temporary Power Switches
Remove Temporary “iring
Install wire in conduit Rump #8 lighting feed (Conduit ¥lugger)
Install Puses in Panels
Conplete Fan itoom iring

2n] Bsmt: Complete Cuards office
Complete Fun Room '‘iring
Install ruses in Panels
Fixture /issing (never installed)

3rd DBsmt: Complete 'iring at foot of Rarp
Install ruses in Panels

il. of Col. 17 - '.ork not entirely con,.lete ~ all floors



=9 J

Fiimd
19 February 1951

List o, 2
URITY HATICIES Psge 1 of 2
HEADGUARTEUS PLAMITNG OXFICE
PUNCH LIST - SOUTH PukKIiG SPACE - COUTUACT HQ 1/74
Plumbing
1. Cetch basin, Type "6", Letail 12, and neces"iry pipe co tion to City sewer
ard locared approximtely between Columms 1 and 2 at "F* 0 be installed.

7. Two Type "2" rovadway drains and necessary pipe connections located at property
‘ 1line on Firit avemie be*ween Columns 9 ard 11 is to be $nstalled.

3. Terporary F.S.P. Siarsese cornection to be removed and the permanent F.S.P.
5i2mese to be installed at Columm #12 at Pirst avemme.

L. Permanent 3/L" hose bibb at ths mams location as the above Siamese is to
be instalied.

5. Two Type "S" Drain C.0. Deck Plates to be instulled when the landscupe work is
completed. These crains are located at Column 8 and Column 15 at the "P® Line.

6. Final connection and leader for the Sec - .ariat Building Zntrance Canopy locatcd
between Columms 10 and 11 between Colunns N and O to be installed.

7. s=scutclieons for pipinz passing through floors and walls are still missing in a
ounber of instances. They must be installed,

‘ 8. Brackets to support F.S.P. Risers at 1lst Busement level in all Stairways are
not installed to date.

9. Paint Color Bands identifying piping throughout has not been completed to date.

10, Temporary Sprinkler Siamese Connection to be removed and the Permanent Sprinkler
Siamese to be installed at Col. #12 at First Averme Property Line.

Elsctrical

GCeneral: Fire idlarm Stations not installed
Zatchmmans Tour tatione not installed
Desigration nume plates for remote controlled fan stations missing
(Guard llouses and Columns)

1st Csmt: Pixtures missing (8 never installed)
Complete wiring in reter Room
Install pull cord on OCuards Tollet Fixture




19 February 1951
List 0. 2
Punco List -~ South Parking Page 2 of 2

slectrical (Contirmed)

| 1st Bsmt. (Conmt'e.)

! Pull Lox Covers rissing

‘ lemove Tewmporary Power Owitches

; . Jemove Terporyry “iring :
Install wire in conduit Sump #8 lighting feed (Conduit Plugger)
Install Puses in Panels
Complete Fan iloom ".‘iring

2nd Bsmt: Complete Juards office
Complete Fun doom ‘‘iring
Install Mises in Panels
Pixture i’issing (never installed)

3rd Bsmt: Complete '/iring at foot of Ramp
Install Fuses in Panels

H. of Col. 17 - “ork not entirely complete -~ all floors




- OREGON 9-3950

\ FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT
403 EAST 42wD STREET
NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

January 15, 1951
R v. #1- February 27, 1951
Rev. #2- march i, 1951
. James L. Dawson
Co-Ordinator of Construction
deadquarters Planning Office
Room 2272
United Nations, New York

AE: CONTRACT HQ 1/74 - PARKING SPiCB- SOUTH HalF -~ ESTL4ATE FOR CH.NGE NO. 58
"Painti.gi of I.et«terﬂ and R\nberigg"

References: (a) U.N. Dwg. PSu-14, Rev. #7, da‘bed 12/21/50
(b) U s L] PSI."zll, "
(c) L] n PSL;"'3A, n n n »
(d) » » Bulletin of Changes to Rev.#7, dated 12/21/50
(e) FTuS Letter (Grogan) to Dawson dated 1/11/51
a8 compared with

(f) Valie B« ’ Rev,. #5) dat d 5/11/50
(g nn PS«-Z., Rev. #5, "
(h) " n n PS(;— n ] (]] n

Pear Sir:

This Estimate supersedes our Estimates for Change No. 58, dated Janu-
ary 15, 1951 and revised February 27, 1951. The quantities hive veen revised to
conform with additional instructions received in the field. Overnead and profit
is revised to be 15% on net cost of work performed.

In accordance with th requir-ments and authority of ..rticle 8 (g) of
our Contract HQ 1/7L, we offer a decrease in our total guaranteed maximun cost
price in the lump sum asount of T.4O HUNDRED EIGHTY~SIX DOLLARS ..ND T40 CENTS
(,286.02) to cover the items 1list d herein as shomn on the drawings in referenccs
%ag, (b) and (c) above and as indicated by our Change No. 58 which is reference

e) above,

This price is broker down as follows:

SECTION 22 ~ PLINTING (Barker Bros. Painting Corp.) DD DEDUCT

A. iadd the painting of signs in the basements as indicated
on the above referenc d drawings (a), (b) and (c).

B. Give credit for the money set up in the Spr.cifications
to cover the painting now d scribed in (4)

1. 4dd 153 Column Signs @ 34.50 ea. 3688450 -
2. add 24*"No Smoking" Signs @ ,11.00 ea. 26L.00 ——
3. Add ‘wParking Level” 8" signs @ ,9.00 ea. 45,00 -—-
L. Add 25"aisle® Signs @ S4.00 each 100.00 ——-
5. add 9 "Parking Level" 26"x21" Signs & 511.00 ea. 99.00 -—-
6. add 20 W"Halkmay"™ Signs on Yavement @ 6.00 ea. 120.00 -—

Net Cost of jiork Performed -,1,316,50.

(continued on Page 2)

/4



“r. James /. Javson

Co-Ordinator of Construction Jan. 15, 1%1

Headquarters Planning Office -2- Rev. #1 - Feb. 27, 1951
Rev. #2 - .dsrch 14, 1951

RE: HQ 1/7u Contract - Bstiwnate for Change No. 58
"Painting of Lettering and Numbering"

aDD DEDUCT
Net Cost of .orik Performed ..sc.ocveeceoeecos w1,318.50 -
0O&P 15% 197,48
7. Deduct allowznce in Contract - 15800400
TOTALS: ©1,513.98  1,800.00
- 1,513.98
“ET DEDUCTION - THIS ESTI:i.TE - v 266.02

Thc quantities used above werc deter.ained in the field based on
verbal amplification of the drewings by the United Nations inspectors.

ilo additionzl charge will be made for lettering on doors as required

by this Change.

The quantitics used in this Estimate were accept:d by ar, Scanlon
prior to submission.

Till you kindly issue a Change Order-DEDUCTION in the lump suam
amount of ;286,02 to cover the ruvisions in work itecized above.

Very truly yours,
FULLER-TURNER~.s1\ LSH~3LATTERY , INC.
e Ol it 0,
/.'/ /'- # T A 4

.se Jeo Grogan
&JG/CER/lor Project .anager
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ORegGon 9-3950

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC. /) }
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT J C/ /
403 EAST a2n0 STREET {

NE w YORK 17. N. Y. S il
January 15, 1951

Rev. #1- Februany 27,
Rev. #2- aslarch 1,

ur. James 4. Dawson

Co~-0rdinator of Construction

drvadquarters flenniig Qffice

‘oam 2272

inited Nations, New York 3

KE: CONTRACT HQ 1/7L ~ PARKING SP.CE~ SOUTH HaLF - ESTLL.TE FOR Ci.NGE NO. 58
"Fainting of I.atter:l.ng and Nunbering"

Refoerences: (a) U.N. Dwg. PSia-Lh, Reve #7, dated 12/21/50
(b) nn " -2&, " n
(C) "non L] Ps“_m-u L] ] ] ]
(d) » » Bulletin of Changes to Rev.#7, dated 12/21/50
(e) FT.S Letter (Grogan) to Dawson dated 1/11/51
aS compared with

(f) alie Ex s Reve. '5, dated 5/11/50
() »om N PSu-L;, Rev, #5, "
(h) u " " PSQ"3&, n " " n

Pear Sir:

This Estimate supersedes our Estimates for Change No. 58, dated Janu-
ary 15, 1951 and revised February 27, 1951. The quantities have obeen revised to
conform with additional instructions received in the field. Uvernead and profit
is revised to be 15% on net cost of work performed.

In accordance with the reguirements and authority of .rticle 8 (g) of
our Contract HQ 1/7l, we offer a decrease in our total guaranteed maximws cost
price in the lump sum agount of T.JO HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX DOLLARS .ND T«40 CENTS
( ,286.02) to cover the items listed herein as shomn on the drawings in referenccs
(a), (b) and (c) above and as indicated by our Change No. 58 which is reference
{e) above.

Tais price is broken down as follows:

SECTION 22 - PAINTING (Barker Bros. Painting Corp.) DD DEDUCT

A. Add the painting of signs in the basements as indicated
on the above referenced drawings (a), (b) and (c).

B. Give credit for the money set up in the Specifications
to cover the painting now described in (4)

1. add 153 Column Signs @ J4.50 ea. .5688.50 -
2. Add 24 "No Smoking" Signs @ .il.0O ea. 264.00 e
3. add 5 "Parking Level" 8" signs @ .,9.00 ea. 45.00 -—
L. add 25"aisle* Signs @ J4.00 each 100.00 -—-
S. add 9 "Parking Level® 26"x21" Signs @ $11.00 ea. 99.00 —
6. add 20 wwalkway" Signs on Pavement @ J6.00 ea. 120.00 -—-

Net Cost of work Performed -,1,316.50.

(continued on Page 2)



dr. James [.. Duison

Co-Ordinztor of Construction Jan. 15, 1951

Headquarters Planning Qffice -2- Rev. #1 - Peb. 27, 1951
Rev. #2 ~ darch 14, 1951

RE: HQ 1/74 Contrzct - Bstimate for Change Nc. 58
'Painting of Lettering ang l\iumbering"

aDD DEDUCT
Net CoSt of .ork Performed seeeessecssssessnss 1,316.50 -
. O& P 15% 197&&8
7. Dcduct allowance in Contract -- »1,800.9C
TOTALS: 01,513.98  ,1,800.00
- 115130 g
ET DEDUCTION - THIS ESTI:ALTE - v 286.02

The quantities used above werc deterained in the field based on
verbal amplification aof the drawings by the United Nations inspectors.

No additionzl chirge will be made for lettering on doors as required
by this Change.

The quantitics used in this Estimate were accepted by wr., Scznlon
. prior to submission.

%11l you kindly issue a Change Order-DEDUCTION in thc¢ lump sua
agount of ,;286.02 to cover the revisions in work iteanized above.

Very truly yours,

FULLER-TURNER=-./ALSH=SLATTERY , INC.
T T P (I
2 Fa i’
4e Je Grogan
»JG/CER/1br Projcct anager



OReGON 9-3850

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY. INC.
UNITEO NATIONS CONTRACT | A
403 FAST 42ND STREET | f

NEW YORK 17. N.Y. / 1
/3

\ Degember, 11, 1950
Rev. #1 - , 1951

. James ... Dawson
Co=-0Ordinator of Construction
Hecadquartcrs Planning Office
Roon 2272

United Hations, ilew York

]E: CONTRICT HR 1/7L - P.RILIG SP..CE-SQUTH H.IF - ESTI{.TE FR CL.IGE #51
Widdcd Reglet and Flashing for Stoncwork on L2nd
Strecet a2t Colum M7

Referencess ag United liations Drawing PS-SK-188, datcd 2/15/50
Moraheon-cCann Stone Co. Job #7756 Dwz. o, 2, revised

10/2/50 - anprroved 10/12/50

25 corarced viths

c) Thited iations Drawing P5-5-107, rov. #5, dated 5/11/50

d) n n ®  Ps-\-1L1, rev. #l, dated 1/20/50

e) I'onahen-licConn Stone Co. Job #7760 Dug. io. 2, revised

§/11/50 - angroved 6/7/50

Dear Sir:

T:IS SSTIYL.TE SUPERCEDES QUR ESTIL.TE FOR Z{NGE NIC. S1 DATED DECE RBER 11,
1950. .= agrecd at a conference with liessrs. Scanlon and Baumann, Hr. XcCan
has reduccd ty S03 the quantity of cut stonc claimcd as =n addition,

In accordance with the rcquircments =nd authority of .irticle 8(g) of :ur
Contract 2Q 1/7L, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed mauxirmum cost
price in the lump sum amount of ONE HUNDRED NI STY SEVEI! DALLARS .\ND TWEITY
FIGHT CENTS (£197.28) to cover the items listed hcrein which constitute our
Change Yo. 51 as indicated by the above rcferences Ma" and "bf,

This prie: is brcken dovm as follows:

SECTIQ! 8 - CUT STONE (llonahan-licCann Stonc Co,)

(a) Revised clevations at parapct. Chonge the Ashlar
facing at connection to I. R. T. shaft.

»dd
1) Add 2 picces of stone No. 134 and 135
5 CrF of lime stone ¢ 312,00/cf 5 60.00

Total ..ddition-ThisSection? 60.00
This price includcs Overhead and Profit.

continued on page (2)

7/



%, James ... Dawson December 11, 1950
Res Contract Q 1/7L4 - Parkirg Space-South Half Rev.#l- arch 6, 19§1
Estimate for Change No. 51 (Page 2)

SECTIN 1l - Si{EET !ET.L FLASHING(Benjanmin Riesner,Inc.)

(3) Furnish and install addcd monel metal expansion joint
extensions and conncetions as shown on reference fat,

.‘.dd
. 1) ..dd 3'xB% of #26 gauge moncl metal 8 $.67/sf T 156,08
2) .dd soldur, charcozl, flux L.85
3) ..id lead plugs and caulking 1.30
L) .«dd 7 hrs. shop lavor @ 33.10/hr 21470
5) 4dd 3 days of field labtor S %521.70/day 65.10
6) ..3d Vi.Ce & P.L. On chop lakor .0523 on 521.70 1.15
7) ..dd U"e & SeDs on all labor ,031 on 585.80 2.69
8) -.&d Pension Fund on 11 labor <030 on 706.20 2.60
"11Ce 91
0 &P 158 17.40
. FOL ¢ UT L3S on 585.30 3.91
TO..L .. JODITIOH-THIS SECTION 13720
SMIALRY s
Section 8 - Cut Stonc=!fonahan }McCamn Stonc Co. % 6C.00
® ;- Shect Letal Flashing-Benjerin Riesner, Inc. 2137.28

TOTAL LDDITINMI-THIS ESTINATE £197.28

Y111 you kindly issue & Change Order-iDDITION in the lump swa amount of
£197.20 to cover th: revisions in work itemized above.

Very truly yowrs,

FULLER-TURIER-UALSH-SLATTERY , IHC,.

LJGCERrame s J.MGrooan
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